picture of the financial position of the Enlarged Group had the Acquisition been completed

as at 30 June 2022 or any future date.

The Unaudited Pro Forma Financial Information has been prepared based on the

unaudited consolidated statement of financial position of the Group as at 30 June 2022,

which has been extracted from the published 2022 interim report of the Company, after

giving effect to the unaudited pro forma adjustments that are (i) directly attributable to the

Acquisition and not relating to other future events or decisions and (ii) factually

supportable, as described in the accompanying notes.

The Unaudited Pro Forma Financial Information should be read in conjunction with

the financial information of the Group set out in the Company’s interim report for the six

months ended 30 June 2022, and other financial information included elsewhere in this

circular.

APPENDIX IV UNAUDITED PRO FORMA INFORMATION OF THE ENLARGED GROUP

– IV-1 –

UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF ASSETS AND

LIABILITIES OF THE ENLARGED GROUP

The Group

as at

30 June

2022 Pro Forma Adjustments

The

Enlarged

Group as at

30 June

2022

HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000

Note 1 Note 2 Note 3 Note 4 Note 5 Note 6

Non-current assets

Property, plant and equipment 1,247,921 173,960 — — 110,538 — 1,532,419

Investment properties 283,384 — — — — — 283,384

1,531,305 173,960 — — 110,538 — 1,815,803

Goodwill 1,415 648 — — 54,696 — 56,759

Interest in associates 296,764 — — — — — 296,764

Intangible assets — 102 — — 1,133 — 1,235

Deferred tax assets — 3,509 — — — — 3,509

1,829,484 178,219 — — 166,367 — 2,174,070

Current assets

Inventories 575,813 1,957 — — — — 577,770

Trade and other receivables,

deposits and prepayments 1,073,311 48,975 (2,193) — — — 1,120,093

Pledged deposits 10,199 — — — — — 10,199

Cash and cash equivalents 756,550 10,266 (30,786) (202,592) — (3,113) 530,325

2,415,873 61,198 (32,979) (202,592) — (3,113) 2,238,387

Current liabilities

Trade and other payables (1,037,906) (201,988) 167,698 — — — (1,072,196)

Borrowings (256,653) (5,443) — — — — (262,096)

Lease liabilities (4,076) (692) — — — — (4,768)

Current tax payable (15,080) (391) — — — — (15,471)

(1,313,715) (208,514) 167,698 — — — (1,354,531)

Net current assets 1,102,158 (147,316) 134,719 (202,592) — (3,113) 883,856

Total assets less current liabilities 2,931,642 30,903 134,719 (202,592) 166,367 (3,113) 3,057,926

Non-current liabilities

Borrowings (112,847) (3,538) — — — — (116,385)

Deferred revenue (10,254) — — — — — (10,254)

Lease liabilities (8,949) (1,598) — — — — (10,547)

Deferred tax liabilities (34,415) (11,866) — — (27,918) — (74,199)

(166,465) (17,002) — — (27,918) — (211,385)

NET ASSETS 2,765,177 13,901 134,719 (202,592) 138,449 (3,113) 2,846,541

APPENDIX IV UNAUDITED PRO FORMA INFORMATION OF THE ENLARGED GROUP

– IV-2 –

Notes to the Unaudited Pro Forma Financial Information

1. The amounts are extracted from the consolidated statement of financial position

of the Group as at 30 June 2022 as set out in the interim report of the Company

for the six months ended 30 June 2022.

2. The amounts are translated from those extracted from the Accountants’ Report

on the Target Group as set out in Appendix II to this circular.

3. The adjustments represent the Restructuring (as detailed in the section headed ‘‘E.

Information on the Target Group’’ in the Letter from the Board in this circular)